
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA 

WESTERN DIVISION 

Case No: 5:13-cv-00716-FL 

 

ROBERT MANKES, 

 

Plaintiff, 

 

v. 

 

FANDANGO, LLC 

 

Defendant. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 

 

Plaintiff Robert Mankes hereby gives notice of appeal to the United States Court of 

Appeals for the Fourth Circuit from this Court’s Order dated February 26, 2015 [D.60] granting 

Defendant Fandango, LLC’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings.     

Respectfully submitted, this the 13th day of March, 2015. 

Coats & Bennett, PLLC 

Attorneys for Robert Mankes 

 

By: /s/ Anthony J. Biller   

Anthony J. Biller 

NC State Bar No. 24,117 

James R. Lawrence, III 

NC State Bar No. 44,560 

1400 Crescent Green, Suite 300 

Cary, North Carolina 27518 

Telephone: (919) 854-1844 

Facsimile:  (919) 854-2084 

Email: abiller@coatsandbennett.com 

 jlawrence@coatsandbennett.com  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

 I hereby certify that on this the 13th day of March, 2015 a copy of the foregoing 

NOTICE OF APPEAL was filed with the Clerk of Court using the CM/ECF system which will 

send notification to opposing counsel at the following address: 

 

    Robert J. Morris 

    Smith, Anderson, Blount, Dorsett, Mitchell & Jernigan, LLP 

    2300 Wells Fargo Capitol Center 

    150 Fayetteville Street 

    Raleigh, NC  27601 

    jmorris@smithlaw.com 

     

Steven Lieberman 

Sharon L. Davis 

Brian S. Rosenbloom 

    Rothwell, Figg, Ernst & Manbeck 

    607 14
th

 Street, NW 

    Suite 800 

    Washington, DC 20005 

    slieberman@rfem.com 

           sdavis@rfem.com 

                brosenbloom@rfem.com 

 

 

 /s/ Anthony J. Biller    

Anthony J. Biller 

NC State Bar No. 24,117 

1400 Crescent Green, Suite 300 

Cary, North Carolina 27518 

Telephone: (919) 854-1844 

Facsimile:  (919) 854-2084 

Email: abiller@coatsandbennett.com 

  

Attorney for Plaintiff 
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